OP \$465.00 4365700

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM708859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property at Reel/Frame No. 7266/0549

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (as successor in interest to WF Fund V Limited Partnership)		02/16/2022	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intego Software, LLC
Street Address:	2110 Broadway
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90404
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4365700	COMMONPATH
Registration Number:	4365701	COMMONPATH
Registration Number:	4365702	COMMONPATH
Registration Number:	4552672	CRITICAL ALERT
Registration Number:	4556879	CRITICAL ALERT
Registration Number:	4556880	CRITICAL ALERT
Registration Number:	4218295	CRITICAL ALERT SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4218296	CRITICAL ALERT SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4218297	CRITICAL ALERT SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	5121835	WE'RE INNOVATING NURSE CALL
Registration Number:	4172613	APERUM
Registration Number:	5032460	BLUE PANTS
Registration Number:	4187604	INDICARE
Registration Number:	4782610	REVEALIT!
Registration Number:	5380819	ROUNDIT!
Registration Number:	4543079	SPHERE3
Registration Number:	4172592	SPHERE3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007636 FRAME: 0624

900676200

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4288439	TRENDIT!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058258-0020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=TigerConnect - IP Release (Intego Software) Execution#page1.tif source=TigerConnect - IP Release (Intego Software) Execution#page2.tif source=TigerConnect - IP Release (Intego Software) Execution#page3.tif source=TigerConnect - IP Release (Intego Software) Execution#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of February 16, 2022, by CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE (as successor in interest to WF Fund V Limited Partnership under an Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated as of January 5, 2018, "Lender") in favor of INTEGO SOFTWARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 2110 Broadway, Santa Monica, CA 90404.

Recital

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property. including the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2021, as amended from time to time (the "**IP Security Agreement**") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (i) with respect to patents on April 21, 2021 at Reel/Frame 055995/0549 and on October 4, 2021 at Reel/Frame 057692/0032 and (ii) with respect to trademarks on April 21, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7266/0549.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Lender has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the patents and trademarks described on $\underline{\text{Exhibits A}}$ and $\underline{\text{B}}$, and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

Agreement

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property (including without limitation the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B), terminates the IP Security Agreement and all resulting rights, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Lender in or to the Intellectual Property.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Loan and Security Agreement dated April 12, 2017 among Lender, Grantor and TigerConnect, Inc. (formerly known as Tigertext, Inc.) (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

263030008 v4

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

LENDER:

By:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Name: Jeff Chapman

Title: Assistant General Manager, Authorized Signatory

CIBC Innovation Banking

Name: Corey Perlmutter

Title: Assistant General Manager, Authorized Signatory

CIBC Innovation Banking

Address of Lender:

199 Bay Street, 4th Floor Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A2, Canada

263030008

Exhibit A - Patents

DESCRIPTION	PATENT / APPLICATION NUMBER	ISSUE / APPLICATION DATE
SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ADAPTIVE MANAGEMENT OF CAREGIVERS (Reference: STAFFIT!)	10,381,115 15/630,418	8/13/19 6/22/2017
SYSTEMS AND MODULES FOR IMPROVING PATIENT SATISFACTION (Reference: LEADIT!)	9,710,820 14/203,280	7/18/2017 3/10/2014
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISRUPTING UNDESIRABLE OUTCOMES (Type: Utility Non-Provisional / Reference: Hot List)	9,940,578 14/328,533	4/10/2018 7/10/2014
SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING MESSAGES RECEIVED FROM A PAGING NETWORK ON A PAGING DEVICE TO ELECTRONIC DEVICES	8,222,995 13/289,880	07/17/2012 11/4/2011
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COMMUNICATING WITH A PAGING NETWORK OPERATIONS CENTER THROUGH WIRELESS CELLULAR DEVICES	8,254,970 13/300,074	08/28/2012 11/18/2011
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COMMUNICATING WITH A PAGING NETWORK OPERATIONS CENTER THROUGH WIRELESS CELLULAR DEVICES	8,331,960 13/156,077	12/11/2012 6/8/2011
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING MESSAGES RECEIVED FROM A PAGING NETWORK ON A PAGING DEVICE TO ELECTRONIC DEVICES	8,629,758 12/984,598	01/14/2014 01/04/2011
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISRUPTING UNDESIRABLE OUTCOMES (Type: Utility Continuation / Reference: Hot List)	15/947,126	04/06/2018
MULTI-TENANT NCS W/SHARED WORKFLOWS	16/122,379	09/05/2018
PROCESSING MSGS IN A HIGH AVAILABILITY NCS	16/447,232	06/20/2019
SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING MESSAGES RECEIVED FROM A PAGING NETWORK ON A PAGING DEVICE TO ELECTRONIC DEVICES	PCT/US2011/068138	12/30/2011
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COMMUNICATING WITH A PAGING NETWORK OPERATONS CENTER THROUGH WIRELESS CELLULAR DEVICES	PCT/US2012/027502	3/2/2012

263030008 v4

Exhibit B - Trademarks

DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION / SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION / APPLICATION DATE
COMMONPATH	4365700	9 Jul 2013
COMMONPATH	4365701	9 Jul 2013
COMMONPATH	4365702	9 Jul 2013
critical@lert	4552672	17 Jul 2014
critical @lert	4556879	24 Jun 2014
critical@lert	4556880	24 Jun 2014
Critical Alert Systems	4218295	2 Oct 2012
Critical Alert Systems	4218296	2 Oct 2012
Critical Alert Systems	4218297	2 Oct 2012
WE'RE INNOVATING NURSE CALL	5121835	17 Jan 2017
APERUM	4172613	10 Jul 2012
BLUE PANTS	5032460	30 Aug 2016
INDICARE	4187604	7 Aug 2012
REVEALIT!	4782610	28 Jul 2015
ROUNDIT!	5380819	16 Jan 2018
######################################	4543079	3 Jun 2014
SPHERE3	4172592	10 Jul 2012
TRENDIT!	4288439	12 Feb 2013

263030008 v4

RECORDED: 02/16/2022